

12-707-cv(L)

12-791-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

—against—

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont,
WILLIAM SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of
Vermont, JAMES VOLZ, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont Public
Service Board, JOHN BURKE, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont
Public Service Board, DAVID COEN, in his official capacity as a member of the
Vermont Public Service Board,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
RACHEL BRAND
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
JAMES E. TYSSE
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

JOHN B. CAPEHART
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-2800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT PREEMPTS VERMONT’S ACT 160 AND ACT 74, BOTH OF WHICH WERE ENACTED WITH THE OBJECTIVE EFFECT AND PURPOSE OF ENCROACHING ON THE EXCLUSIVELY FEDERAL REGULATION OF NUCLEAR POWER SAFETY	4
A. The District Court’s Preemption Analysis Hewed To The Supreme Court’s <i>Pacific Gas</i> Model	4
B. When Examining Statutory Purpose In The Preemption Context, Courts May Ascertain Whether A Professed Purpose Is Pretextual.....	9
1. <i>Pacific Gas Requires a Scrutinizing Inquiry of Relevant Indicia of Legislative Intent</i>	12
2. <i>Courts Commonly Look to Evidence of Pretext in Evaluating Whether State Legislation Complies with Federal Law</i>	17
3. <i>The Purpose Inquiry Is an Objective Inquiry Based on the Text, Legislative History, and Other Indicia of Legislative Intent</i>	23
C. The District Court Was Correct In Probing Legislative Intent	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Bd. of Health,
685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012) 1

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....2

Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey,
Inc.,
448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)13

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....1, 2

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)21

Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....20

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Pataki,
292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)9, 10

Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison,
340 U.S. 349 (1951).....20

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....24, 25

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....17, 23

English v. General Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....5, 6, 13

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
838 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Vt. 2012)*passim*

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....17, 23

General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....24

Greater New York Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani,
195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999), *abrogated on other grounds by Lorillard
Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....18, 19, 22, 23

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....3

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009).....17

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....18

Loyal Tire & Auto Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodbury,
445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)19

McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....23, 24, 25

National Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....16, 17

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....*passim*

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....24

Rockwood v. City of Burlington,
21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998)19

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....21

School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....24

Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Brown,
806 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986)20

Skull Valley Band Of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)6, 27, 28

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....21

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980).....24

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York,
34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)16, 17, 18, 28

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....25

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....2

Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Thomas,
132 U.S. 174 (1889).....19, 20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST. Amend. I.....21, 22

U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 22

15 U.S.C.
§ 1334(b).....18

42 U.S.C.
§ 2021(c)13
§ 2021(k).....6
§ 2013(b).....9

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, 15 U.S.C.
§§ 1331-134018

VT. STAT. ANN. title 10,
§ 6522(c) (2010)9, 26

VT. STAT. ANN. title 30,
§ 254(b)(2) (2010)*passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

OTHER AUTHORITY:

California Assembly Committee On Resources, Land Use, and Energy
*Reassessment of Nuclear Energy in California: A Policy Analysis of Proposition
15 and its Alternatives* (1976).....15
